SENTRY GS
EXCESS FLOW VALVES FOR
RESIDENTIAL INSTALLATION
(Australia / New Zealand)
DRAFT 5/5/2023
1	 DESCRIPTION
	 FEATURES AND ADVANTAGES

	 NOMINAL FLOW RATE
5	 PRESSURE DROP
	 MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM
CONTENT
CONTENT
¡ �SENTRY GS EFVs max. closing flow rate must NOT exceed the gas meter maximum flow rate capacity.
¡ �All SENTRY GS excess flow valve installations to be installed by a licensed gas fitter in accordance
with National standard (AS/NZS5601.1-2022).
¡ �Main-Line EFV at Gas Meter outlet to be sized by: Total Home Gas Appliance Rating (Total MJ/hr)
¡ �Additional In-Line OR Branch-Line EFV’s may be required. All excess flow valve sizing must take into
account the pressure drop through the SENTRY GS when considering the multilayer pipe manufac-
turers’ pipe sizing charts.
NOTICE
©
 2
02
3
M
ax
itr
ol
 G
m
bH
 &
 C
o.
 KG
, A
ll R
igh
ts
 R
es
er
ve
d.
FEATURES AND ADVANTAGES
SENTRY GS type K for all Mounting Positions
K-type EFV may be mounted either horizontal-
ly or vertically (upward gas flow code letter Z;
downward gas flow code letter D). (See model
numbering system page 5.)
Combination with a Thermally Activated Cut-Off
Device (TCO)
A SENTRY GS EFV can be used in combination with
a SENTRY GT TCO. The SENTRY GS..HT combines
an EFV and a TCO. The TCO shuts off the gas flow
at temperatures between 92 °C and 100 °C and
allows no more than 30 l/hr measured in air to
pass through the device for a period of at least 45
minutes at temperatures up to 650 °C.
Maxitrol Patented Damping System
Potential peaks at start-up of a gas appliance
could potentially close the EFV. Maxitrol’s SEN-
TRY GS EFV with its patented damping system
will greatly reduce the number of nuisance shut-
offs. This damping system is available for SENTRY
GS..1.6 up to GS..6 with natural gas output ranges
up to 47 kW (169 MJ/hr) and LPG output ranges
up to 66 kW (238 MJ/hr).
Operating Pressure Range EU 1.5 to 10 kPa
(AU/NZ 1.25 to 10 kPa)
By combining the pressure ranges, the excess
flow valve can be installed either upstream or
downstream of the gas pressure regulator. This
leads to a significant reduction in the number of
GS models required.
* �For more information refer to
“SENTRY GS Excess Flow Valves
for Underground Gas Service
Lines” available at
	� SENTRY GS Cutaway (DN25)
1 	� Closing Disc with By-pass Orifice
2 	� O-Ring
3 	 Housing
4 	� Damping System
DESCRIPTION
SENTRY GS excess flow valves (EFV) have been used
successfully for many years in residential installa-
tions and underground gas service lines through-
out the world.* Gas installation regulations in Aus-
tralia require the use of excess flow valves.
Maxitrol’s factory adjustment (100 %) provides a
precise and reliable closing flow rate. Excess flow
valves close, shutting off the gas flow between 30
and 45 % above the nominal flow (fs min = 1.3 and
fs max = 1.45) as required for type K. In the nom-
inal flow range (VN), the EFV remains in a stable,
open position. For EFV to function, the gas piping
must be properly sized.
DESCRIPTION | FEATURES AND ADVANTAGES
1
3
4
2
SIZING NOTES
SENTRY GS EFV are selected by determining the
total nominal load of all gas appliances. The
downstream pipe installation must be sized to
ensure the effectiveness of the SENTRY GS.
When only one gas appliance is connected a
SENTRY GS should only be loaded to 80 % of the
nominal flow. When multilayer piping is used, it
is important to recalculate the GS function.
SENTRY GS EFVs are installed downstream of the
regulator and prior to any multilayer pipe. SENTRY
GS EFVs with a by-pass orifice reopen automatically
after the downstream line has been repaired and
repressurized. Close the nearest gas manual shut-

ve
d.
MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM
PRESSURE DROP
PRESSURE DROP | LABEL EXAMPLE
Nominal Flow Rate VGas Natural Gas; d=0.64
	 1.6 - 16 m3/hr
Model
	 H:	 GS
	 T:	 GS with integrated TCO
Operating Pressure Range
	 H: 	 EU 1.5 to 10 kPa (AU/NZ 1.25 to 10 kPa)
Pipe Sizes
	 DN15, 20, 25, 32, 40, 50
Operating Pressure Range
Mounting Position
Connection Gas Inlet – Gas Outlet
(DIN EN 10226-1 / ISO 7-1)
	 AI	- External thread (conical) – Internal thread (parallel)
	 IA	- Internal thread (parallel) – External thread (conical)
(other connections available)
Mounting Position
	 Z: 	horizontal or upward flow direction
	 D:	downward only
Nominal Flow Rate VGas Natural Gas; d=0.64
Gas Flow Direction
Manufacturing Date (e. g. 01 = week / 23 = year 2023)
01/23
p=1.5 - 10 kPa
Mounting Position: vertical downward
GS25HH4AID105
GS4K
Closing flow
range (NG)
Closing flow
range (LPG)
Flow [m3/hr] gas (LPG); d = 1.55
0.8
1.3
1 2 3 4 5 8 10 15
0.65
0.5